2008 and the consolidated financial statements, related notes and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included therein and incorporated herein by reference. The unaudited pro forma
financial information does not purport to represent the results of operations or
financial condition that would have been reported had the events assumed therein
occurred on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to be indicative of results
of operations that may be achieved in the future.

   -6-

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2008
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   ---------------   -------------
   (IN
   THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS
Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   6,608   (200)(a)   $   6,408
   Accounts receivable, net .....   174,401   174,401
   Inventories, net .....   232,435   232,435
   Deferred income taxes .....   20,038   20,038
   Assets held for sale .....   1,654   1,654
   Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets .....   12,459   12,459
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets .....   447,595   (200)   447,395

Property, plant and equipment, net .....   66,901   66,901
Goodwill, net .....   1,100   1,100
Other intangibles, net .....   15,185   15,185

Edgar Filing: STANDARD MOTOR PRODUCTS INC - Form SC TO-I/A

9

Other assets .....   44,246   (44)(b)   44,402
   200 (a)
   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total Assets .....   $ 575,027   $   (44)   $ 574,983
   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Notes payable .....   $ 148,931   $   --   $ 148,931
   Current portion of long-term debt .....   44,953   (20,000)(c)   24,953
   Accounts payable .....   68,312   68,312
   Accrued expenses .....   80,800   (17)(b)   80,783
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities .....   342,996   (20,017)   322,979

Long-term debt .....   273   20,000(c)   20,273
Post-retirement medical benefits and
   other liabilities .....   44,455   44,455
Accrued asbestos liabilities .....   23,758   23,758
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total Liabilities .....   411,482   (17)   411,465

Stockholders' Equity:
   Common stock .....   40,972   40,972
   Capital in excess of par value .....   58,841   58,841
   Retained earnings .....   76,600   (27)(b)   76,573
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   income .....   7,799   7,799
   Treasury stock - at cost .....   (20,667)   (20,667)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   163,545   (27)   163,518
   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity .....   $ 575,027   $   (44)   $ 574,983
   =========   =========   =========

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   -7-

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(a)   Reflects payment of $200,000 in fees and expenses paid to third parties
   related to the exchange offer. All such fees and expenses are amortized
   over the life of the 15% convertible subordinated debentures.

(b)   Reflects write-off of $44,000 of capitalized fees and expenses
   associated with the 6 3/4% convertible subordinated debentures
   calculated on a pro-rata basis. Tax benefit of $17,000 is based upon an
   effective tax rate of 40%.

(c)   Reflects reclassification of $20,000,000 principal amount of
   convertible debentures from current to long-term. The 6 3/4%
   convertible subordinated debentures are due within one year from
   December 31, 2008 while the 15% convertible subordinated debentures are
   due beyond one year from December 31, 2008. The fair value of the 15%

Edgar Filing: STANDARD MOTOR PRODUCTS INC - Form SC TO-I/A

10

   convertible subordinated debentures is assumed to be at 100% of
   principal.

   -----------------

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------

Net sales .....   $   775,241   $   --   $   775,241
Cost of sales .....   591,085   591,085
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Gross profit .....   184,156   --   184,156
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses .....   166,199   166,199
Goodwill and intangible assets
   impairment charge .....   39,387   39,387
Restructuring and integration expenses .....   16,858   16,858
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Operating loss .....   (38,288)   --   (38,288)
Other income (expense), net .....   22,670   (120)(a)   22,550
Interest expense .....   13,585   1,650 (b)   15,259
   24(c)
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Loss from continuing operations
   before taxes.....   (29,203)   (1,794)   (30,997)
Provision for (benefit from) income
   taxes .....   (8,105)   (718)(d)   (8,823)
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------------
   Loss from continuing operations .....   $   (21,098)   $   (1,076)   $   (22,174)
   ==================   ==================   ==================

Loss per common share from continuing
  operations
   Basic .....   $   (1.14)   $   (0.06)   $   (1.20)
   ==================   ==================   ==================
   Diluted .....   $   (1.14)   $   (0.06)   $   (1.20)
   ==================   ==================   ==================

Average number of common shares
   Basic .....   18,500,229   18,500,229
   ==================   ===============
   Diluted .....   18,531,148   18,531,148
   ==================   ===============